Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

500732669

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Ύ DATA					
Name				Execution Date		
Jonathan Ryan PRILL				12/15/2008		
Mark Louis VOGHELL				12/15/2008		
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA					
Name:	DRECO ENE	DRECO ENERGY SERVICES LTD.				
Street Address:	3550 - 93 Str	3550 - 93 Street				
City:	Edmonton	Edmonton				
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA				
Postal Code:	T6E 5N3	T6E 5N3				
Property Type Application Number: 1233		12336	Number 242			
		12336				
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA					
Fax Number:	(780)424	4-2205				
Correspondence wi	ill be sent via US	Mail w	hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.			
Phone: 780.424.2200						
Email: dtomkins@tomkinslaw.ca Correspondent Name: Donald V. Tomkins					Ī	
Address Line 1: 740, 10150 - 100 Street						
Address Line 4:	Edmonte	on, CA	NADA T5J 0P6			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			246.005			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Donald V. Tomkins			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment source=Assignment source=Assignment	- Executed (Dec - Executed (Dec	. 15-08	3)#page2.tif			
				PATENT		

ASSIGNMENT

1. **IN CONSIDERATION** of payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

PRILL, Jonathan Ryan 7603 - 16th Avenue SW Edmonton, Alberta CANADA T6X 1M3

and

VOGHELL, Mark Louis Philip 1331 – 117 Street Edmonton, Alberta CANADA T6J 7G1

(the "Assignors")

hereby sell, assign, and set over absolutely to:

DRECO ENERGY SERVICES LTD. 3550 – 93rd Street Edmonton, Alberta CANADA T6E 5N3

(the "Assignee")

all rights, title, and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Assignors may have to and in respect of the invention titled:

DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY FOR A DOWNHOLE MOTOR (the "Invention")

as described in:

- (a) U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. <u>61/049.315</u> filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2008, with the title DRIVE COUPLING FOR DOWNHOLE MOTOR; and
- (b) Canadian Patent Application No. ______ filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on December 16, 2008; and
- (c) U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application No. <u>12/336,242</u> filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **December 16, 2008**; and

PATENT REEL: 021989 FRAME: 0825 (d) PCT International Patent Application No. ______ filed with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (as Receiving Office) on **December 16, 2008**.

2. Such rights, title, and interest shall henceforth be held and enjoyed by the Assignee or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives for the full terms of any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor by any national or regional patent granting authority, as fully and entirely as such right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment had not been made.

3. The Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee any priority rights arising in connection with the Invention by virtue of said patent applications or any other patent application which may be filed in respect of the Invention or any improvement thereto or any part thereof, and the Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in the name of the Assignee in such additional country or countries as the Assignee may elect.

4. The Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee, or an agent of the Assignee, to insert relevant patent application information into this Assignment, subsequent to the Assignors' execution hereof.

- 5. The Assignors hereby covenant and agree that they will:
 - (a) execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the Invention, and to any corresponding patent applications or Letters Patent;
 - (b) at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's title to the Invention, and to any corresponding patent applications or Letters Patent;
 - (c) sign all documents legally or otherwise required in connection with any additional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications for patents in respect of the Invention or any improvement thereto or any part thereof;
 - (d) make all rightful oaths and declarations required in connection with any patent applications relating to the Invention; and
 - generally do all lawful acts to aid the Assignee and its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain and enforce patent protection in respect of the Invention in any or all countries;

and that they will do all of the foregoing without further compensation, but at the sole expense of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 021989 FRAME: 0826 Assignment - Jonathan PRILL and Mark VOKITELL to DRECO ENERGY (DRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY FOR A DOWNHOLE MOTOR) Page 3 of 3

The Assignors hereby authorize and request that any and all Letters Patent for the 6. Invention issuing or resulting from any corresponding patent application, or from any division, continuation, or reissue thereof, be issued to DRECO ENERGY SERVICES LTD. as sole Assignce.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at Edmonton, Alberta, Canada this /S day of December, 2008. 25

SIGNED in the presence of: (Witness Signature) TRAGNE (Witness printed name)

Knathan Ryan PRILL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at Edmonton, Alberta, Canada this x 15 day of December, 2008.

SIGNED in the presence of:

4. Raczynsk $\mathbf{S}_{\mathbf{x}}$

(Planess promotionanc)

ACCEPTANCE OF ASSIGNMENT

The Assignce, DRECO ENERGY SERVICES LTD., hereby acknowledges and accepts the assignment from Jonathan Ryan PRILL and Mark Louis Philip VOGHELL as set out above.

NERGY SERVICES LPD DRECO Per: 16 Fred PHEASEY, Director

PATE

91/Z1

Signed at Edmonton, Alberts this 19 day × of December, 2008.

RECORDED: 12/16/200835VH0153M TTOIARAM